CHAPTER 81

POSTDELIVERY BENEFITS AND CARE

191—81.1(514C) Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to implement Iowa Code section 514C.12, thereby setting forth those requirements deemed appropriate by the commissioner for the general provision of coverage for benefits for postdelivery care.

191—81.2(514C) Applicability and scope. This chapter shall apply to all individual or group accident and health insurance, individual or group hospital or health care service contracts issued pursuant to Iowa Code chapter 509, 509A, 514, or 514A, and individual or group health maintenance organization contracts issued and regulated under chapter 514B, which are delivered, amended, or renewed on or after July 1, 1996.

191—81.3(514C) Postdelivery benefits. Every person issuing contracts under the scope of this chapter providing maternity benefits, which are not limited to complications of pregnancy, or newborn care benefits, shall not terminate inpatient benefits or require discharge of a mother or the newborn from a hospital following delivery earlier than determined to be medically appropriate by the attending physician after consultation with the mother and in accordance with the most recent edition of the Guidelines for Perinatal Care, by the American Academy of Pediatrics and the American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, which provide that when complications are not present, the postpartum hospital stay ranges from a minimum of 48 hours for a vaginal delivery to a minimum of 96 hours for a Cesarean birth, excluding the day of delivery. In accordance with those guidelines, in the event of a discharge from the hospital prior to the minimum stay established in the guidelines, a postdischarge follow-up visit shall be provided to the mother and newborn by providers competent in postpartum care and newborn assessment if determined medically appropriate as directed by the attending physician. Copies of this publication may be obtained through the Iowa Insurance Division, 1963 Bell Avenue, Suite 100, Des Moines, Iowa 50315, telephone (515)654-6600.

[Editorial change: IAC Supplement 9/23/20; ARC 6121C, IAB 12/29/21, effective 2/2/22]

These rules are intended to implement Iowa Code section 514C.12.

[Filed 12/13/96, Notice 9/25/96—published 1/1/97, effective 4/2/97] [Editorial change: IAC Supplement 9/23/20] [Filed ARC 6121C (Notice ARC 6002C, IAB 10/20/21), IAB 12/29/21, effective 2/2/22]